May 21, 1979 Resolutions Book 14 - Page 241

A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS ON PETITIONS FOR ZONING CHANGES.

241

WHEREAS, the City Council has received petitions for zoning changes, which petitions, numbered 78-55 and 79-27 through 79-32 are on record in the Office of the City Clerk, and

WHEREAS, the City Council deems it in the public interest that hearings be held on said petitions,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, that public hearings will be held in the Board Meeting Room on the Fourth Floor of the Education Center, at 701 East Second Street, beginning at 6:00 p.m., on Monday, the 18th day of June, 1979, on petitions for zoning changes numbered 78-55 and 79-27 through 79-32.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that notice of said hearings be published as required by law.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

s/ <u>Henry W. Underhill, Jr.</u> City Attorney

> Read, approved, and adopted by the City Council in regular session convened on the 21 day of May, 1979, the reference having been made in the minutes of the meeting, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 14, at Page 241.

> > Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

Notice published in the Charlotte News on Friday, June 1, and again on Friday, June 8, 1979.

June 4, 1979 Resolutions Book 14 - Page 242

242

RESOLUTION OF CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA, APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 3 -REDEVELOPMENT PLAN AND THE FEASIBILITY OF RELOCATION FOR GRIER HEIGHTS NEIGHBORHOOD STRATEGY AREA (FORMERLY KNOWN AS THE GRIER HEIGHTS TARGET AREA)

WHEREAS, Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 (P. L. 93-383) created a new Community Development Funding Program and amended and extended laws related to housing and urban development and for other purposes; and

WHEREAS, the City of Charlotte has submitted an application in accordance with certain well-defined Federal objectives and has received approval from the United States of America for the execution of a comprehensive Community Development Program to be financed with Community Development Block Grant Funds; and

WHEREAS, one of the Community Development Neighborhood Strategy Areas (formerly designated as Target Areas) for which such Federal funds have been allocated and the application has been approved is identified as "Grier Heights Neighborhood Strategy Area" encompassing the area bounded by Randolph Road and Briar Creek on the west, Monroe Road on the north, Seaboard Coastline Railroad on the east, and on the south by McAlway Road, Beal Street and Billingsley Road, in the City of Charlotte, State of North Carolina (herein called the "Locality"); and

WHEREAS, there has been prepared and approved by the City Council of the City of Charlotte (hereinafter called "Governing Body") a Redevelopment Plan for the Grier Heights Redevelopment Area dated October, 1975, amended July, 1976, amended April, 1977, and consisting of 42 pages and 7 exhibits; and

WHEREAS, since the above approvals, it has been desirable and in the public interest to further amend said Redevelopment Plan to:

l. Revise the Zoning Changes Map to reflect the zoning changes along Wendover Road between Marvin Road and the extension of Dunn Avenue.

2. Revise the Land Use Plan to reflect these Zoning Changes.

3. Update all Redevelopment Plan Maps to reflect the changes in two street names; and

WHEREAS, there has been prepared and referred to the Governing Body of the City of Charlotte for review and approval, an Amended Redevelopment Plan for the Project Area dated April, 1979, and consisting of 42 pages and 7 exhibits; and

WHEREAS, a general plan has been prepared and is recognized and used as a guide for the general development of the locality as a whole; and

June 11, 1979 Resolutions Book 14 - Page 280

RESOLUTION OF THE CHARLOTTE CITY COUNCIL ESTABLISHING A SISTER CITY AND INVITING THE PEOPLE OF PORT-AU-PRINCE, HAITI TO PARTICIPATE IN SAID PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Sister City Concept was inaugurated by the President of the United States in 1956 to establish greater friendship and understanding between the peoples of the United States and other nations through the medium of direct personal contact; and

WHEREAS, all succeeding U.S. Presidents have endorsed said program, to be conducted for the broad purposes of the exchange of ideas and people between the citizens of the United States of America and the peoples of other nations; and

WHEREAS, to implement this program, Charlotte and other communities in the United States have been requested by Sister Cities International to affiliate with cities in other nations of similar characteristics and mutual interest; and

WHEREAS, the City of Charlotte, through its Council, does recognize and endorse this program with the hope that it will lead to a lasting friendship between the people of Charlotte and Port-au-Prince, Haiti; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE, that this Council on behalf of the people of Charlotte does hereby establish with Port-au-Prince, Haiti, a Sister City affiliation for the purpose of creating greater mutual understanding between the peoples of the two cities and nations; and the Mayor is hereby authorized to act as official representative of Charlotte to carry out this program; and that copies of this Resolution are to be sent to the Mayor and Council of the City of Port-au-Prince, Sister Cities International in Washington, D. C., the Embassy of Haiti, and the U. S. Embassy in Haiti.

This 11th day of June , 1979.

Approved as to winn. . Herry W. The Lechtle Jr. City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the <u>11th</u> day of <u>June</u>, 1979, the reference having been made in Minute Book 71, page , and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 14, page 280.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the <u>12th</u> day of <u>June</u>, 1979.